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From the above it would appear probable that DARKWA
learned of DRAKE's letter to NjRIneass -

I:S:l artinla dm £l t1as
/

In order to .establish DRAKE'sTrelationship with the
Ghanaian Government and his activities while in Ghara certain
leads are being set forth for-Washington Field,- )

WASHINGTON FIELD ‘ ><

“(8)

PaN

2. VWill determine fgéi the ‘Registration Section otzzgé.
Department of Justice if DRAKE is registered as an agent of the
Ghanaian Government, &su

3. w111Aintervieﬁ|
J cong’eraing Tor his belief that DRAKE
brought his article critical of NKRHMAH to NKRUMAH's attention

resulting in his loss of scholarship.

(8]
(3}

(A lead to interview

, by-Chicago letter
- - e ; ) fer November 29, 1963, under
@ th caption, Chicago wa, uested to furnish basis for
{5 it equested intervies "~ Chicago will submkt its
. Jjustification under th aption with reference .te
{4 instant matter concern ) -

The Bureau is requested to conmsider authorizing .
- Washington Field to check records of the Peace Corps concerning
DRAKE, as a former employee and also to determine . if he has any
current relationship with that'organizag;on.




CG 97-349

In other comments DRA itici e Negro
United States Embassy employee; who ran
the American flag up after it had been torn down by rioters
at t i States Embassy in Accra, Ghana. DRAKE stated
that act exposed to all the world that Negroes
in the United States or even in the employ of the United
States State Department are merely "lackeys" of their
i uperiors. He stated that it was obvious that
[ffiff:jwas ordered to run the flag up because of his color.

Chicago is in agreement with the Bureau that no
information developed to date indicates j

PR N Vol nmant ~nf Chana

/

An information copy is being furnished the New

cooperat ed, may be in a position to urnisb
information as to the subject's status with the Ghanaian
.Goverument and its establishments in the United States.
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ReBulet dated 1/15/64 and WFO 1etter dated 2/20/64

, : The subJect on. February 17 1964 was 1nterv1ewed R T
. v on. Telev151dn Station WITTW at 9:30 PM . In the -course of - ¢,z>: ye%u‘?'
-~ 'his remarks, " DRAKE'. stated that He had’ Just reéturned to the
..... . United ‘States. from a. tr1p<to Africa, ‘where. he had visited
Zan21bar, Kenya and Ghana. As: to Kenya and Zanzibar; DRAKE
> played down “the- reported "communist tralnlng" ‘0f the. current
(leaders of these countrles although admlttlng that the . present
;dlctator of Zan21bar was tralned 1n Cuba 1n guerrllla Warfare.
" As. to Ghana, DRAKE stated that he is surprlsed at ... <o
the "amazement",of United States’ newspapers, and. commentators oL
g,concernlng President: NKRUMAH and-his .Socialist policies. . ». . .
. 'He''stated that no one should be amazed. at NKRUMAH's policies .-, .7 -
. becausé NKRUMAH has always been frank -as “to” hls sympathles.;; R
2" DRAKE cited that NKRUMAH in 1951 stateéd "I am' & Marxist® and' = "7 - .
< in 1956 stated ‘that Ghana, upon rece1v1ng Her i dependence, Lo s
i “wbuld need a "totalltarlan Marx1st ﬁovernment"
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R DRAKE stated that NKRUMAH is genulnely worrled RV AT
: .§3~jgabout his. posslble assass1natlon and: has’ good reason to" W S
.xjx”'%belleve that some of-the attempts on ‘his, 1ife have been B ~-
. ., inspired by- the United States through’ ‘the Central - Intelllnence SRS
- _ Agency. At the -point DRAKE exhlblted a brochure glven‘hlm T
o ”personally by NKRUMAH -which was’ recentlypublished in Ghana~,.7w<.» {j_}
'*?>;e-as NKRUMAH'S trlbute to the' late Pr951dent, JOHN F KENNEDY.‘“ o
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investigation of subject. ol
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ecked in Bureau Peace
Corps-Applicant investigation of subject in 1961-1962
(Bureau file 161-1681, CG file 161-521, WFO file 161-1367).

It is left to discretion of Chicago to make
recommendations as to further investigation of subject)

WFO contemplates no further action in this
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' Washlﬁéton Field Office set forth in re
e———— that the informatior
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DATED 06-10-2008

DIRECTOR, FBI (97-4852) " DATE:  4/21/64
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Rebulet dated 1/15/64 and Washington Field letter
dated 3/13/64.

Chicago is in agreement with the comments of bl

REgIScracion Act investigation of the subject.

In that no information has been developed indicating
subject may be acting as an agent for the Government of
Ghana, no further investigation is believed warranted and this
case is being closed.
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DATE 06-04-2008 BY ©0322 OC LP/PLJ/LCW

February 16, 1962

-

PERSONAL
. . ., . . ‘ t ) ‘» o . W
' MEMORANDUM FOR Mr. Callahan 5 .-
St . Mr, Rozen
e ‘ : | Mr. Evans :
‘ S - Mr, Sullivan

den & g e -

Reference is made to my prior memoranda -

which transmitied to yeu the names of persons wao are not
to be interviewed unless compelling reasons dictate, in Wnich

event the maiter should be called to my attention.

tached is identifying data regarding John
Cinbs 8t, Clal¥ Drake of Chieago, Illinois, concerning whom

ihese instructions agpely.

Very truly yours, ‘ NOT RECGRDF
126 FEB 20 '962

I g
-d
. Hooy INIav3Y-0,93y
L
f

~(QZQS

SRIGINAL FILED I ¢ 2-F 220 /— 39)’3&

[ Edgar. Hoover

-

Maltep 5 ™ . '
FEB181%62 ‘ Jobn Edgar Hoover g :
CONM.FB! O Tirector - ‘
| acLosOas ZF g
O N Enclosure ﬁ s eyl
J 5 . 3 .

2 10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Rosen géﬁwjﬂ/gzgr?FEB 191962 A
. 10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Evans ; L .
Belnoyt o 11 copies of a%%achment sent to Mr. Sulhvan | — |

allchah 5 < A
go:'lw; T NOTE: In January, i’9g2 b ; Beace Corps applicant investigation of Drake
. %0 was instituted, Tt dlsclosed subveérsive derogatory data concermn_ga Drake

Evans
Malone
Rosen
Sulifvan
i Tovel

7558 an’Mus wife, *5Ii conpiection with the investigationgtDrikeSwWiote 4 critical
@%tter to the Chicago Office Jlstating that he was not seeking Fedaral eme
at the FBI was using deception to obtam gnformatzo

=03 ol ployment and implying th
When contacted, Peace Corps ackng\gvledged that Drak

k Troiter_____——LJ
SNy
3a 8 ! Concerning him. .
OOM TELETYPE unir 1 L (NOTE contmued next page) W

T BOTEB &R @ o morEe
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NOTE (Cont.): -

“had no knowledge that he was being considered for employment, See '
memo from W. V. Cleveland to Mr. Evans dated February 9, 1962,
regarding Drake, ‘




V.:

-

E (EMPTED FROM

ALTUTOMATIC

DEC LmbeFIL.ﬁTIHH

AUTHORITY I ERIVED FROM

FBI AUTOMATIC DEC Lﬁ..;...-I..TIEII\I GUIDE
EXEMPTION CODE Z5x«(1)

! = ‘v S A
.. -:_; ] . - ! '
N9-18-200%8

DALTE

\ J=23-01 .
Enclosed for the Bureau ave the original and six copies of
a letterhead memorandum dated 2/28/65.
two copies of the same LHM.

g | | ]

2/26/65
ATRTEE AIR MAIL
TOS DIRECTOR, FBI (65-68576)

FRON;  SAC, MILWAUKEE (65-1199) P

SUBJECT:

GERARD MERTENS
- ESPIONAGE -~ R

LSS
DECLASSIFY.Gr/ 23
00: MILWAUKEE | #

Enclosed for WFQ are
s re-interviewed by SAs |

X

Jana s
on 2/16/65 and the dats = - BC

\

N\

x

T

J
o
= -

-

“

So

X i
@)~ Bureau (65-68576) (AM, BY) (Encs. T) N2
2 -~ WFO (65~9123) (AM, RM) (Encs. 2)
2 -~ Milwaukee (65~1199)
@
& ~
N

OBIGINAL FILED I
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T ey -

I 65~1199

The énclosed letterhead memorandum is being classified coniffi -
dentiat because 1t contains information of possible inftelligence
significance, the disc¢losure of which might have an adverse '
effect on the national securiiy.

It will be noted that per Bureau O-~1 form received 2/9/65,
Milwsukee promiged to have the letter submitted by 2/22/65.
Due to high volume of stenographic work, this was not possible

and, therefore, this information is being. submitted hy airtsl
to—axpedzte.
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No recommendatlon is be1ng made to 1nterv1ew the'

subJeet in’view of his. .attitude toward the . FBI in the past
as expressed 1n a letter to the Chlcago’Offlce dated 1/26/62

_J‘ e Furthermore, because of the subJect's status ‘

: . as ‘a. foruer official of the Peace Corps_1n Ghana,,any -

- relatlonshlps ‘he malntalns ‘with OffICIaIS of. the Ghana L
~.Goveérnment: at ~the present ‘time would. obv1ous1y be’ m,,qrﬁ R

explalned by,hlm as “being ‘related to ‘his. ‘Peace Corps
Addatlonal 1nvest1gatlon therefore 1s not belreved ,
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-C6. 97,-3.49 .

. DETAILS:
- The -National Negro. Congress. mentioned im this. . . ‘
report has been designated by. the Attorney General pursuant S b
to.Executive Order 10450, . “bIC
Lthgg.magmg._ @A A 4
- Associtio Amet icas. (GSAA) advised. on . October. .20, T f“
,.-that he had.received-a telephone. call from anothr __._——a

Gha*ai&n national warnirg him that his act1V1ties, as. Well

as *those of other Ghanaians in. Chicago who are. opposed to
Pre..ident NKRUMAF of Ghana, are being closely. checked b

.an. official of the. Ghana. Embassy, Washington; D.C; bl |
stated that he was told that]| |

of the Embassy of Ghana, had been. given.the mission of = \

gathering information. concerni i -NKRUMAH . students in
‘the.Chicago area, particularly and.

Jbastih of whom had previously testified- before. the" n@te C
Subcqmmmttee of Senator. THOMAS DODD; e '

« Y.

e ;;h:l»stated that he was i:rformed .that NUAMAH b6
- had obtaine e .assistance of Professor. ST’ CLAIR . DRAKE . bic
.of . the Seciology Department-at Roos¢velt University in.
gatherlng information concern1ng these. students. . Specifically,v
. NUAMAH. is interested in the "daily activitles" of th LI
students. p B
- Pr@fessw s”r, CLAIR DRAKE I_::Ist,ated, is an
American Négr@ who,as8 a professor of Sociology-,. has’ made a ,
4stndy of ‘Africa for a number of years and. thgough T b6
visits to Ghana has become a personal friend of President o
- NKRUMAH, whom he has defended ever simceé .the latter came ‘to
‘power,’ DRAKE spent a year as the head of the. Soclology
. Department at the University of Ghana and in 1962,
. represented the United States as an offiecial of the Peace
COrps An Ghana.

P ]

, CG@ T-1 advised on- Apr11 16 1947 that JQHN Go
? -ST.” CLAIR.-DRAKE was .a member.of the. Executive Board of. the
- National Negro Congress .in- 1947, . ‘

\
~.

‘ . The files. of the Protocol Office, U.S. Department
of State, were reviewed Hovember 9, 1964, and revealed that
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- of Ghana, effective Anonar 53 WM_J;.—E_E@a,ssy of the Republic

bl

1 > B <

On November 2, 1964 ] and. . , f, |
-respectively, of [
- the GSAA, advised that they had a joint-zﬁtem&éw.that-"date\ *

with at the ‘Sheraton-Blacks one Hotel,; - Y L :
...Chicago, had been .invited .by. to ernt. - |
-with. him, but,  although-he accdmpanied ;an_zirj b b7C |
Aad received 1o specy ic invitation... informed o
{ |and ‘they stated,. tha -the .purpose of his \

, coming £0..Chicago was to confer with lan students”’ i
- as rother', ‘infom ed that he.and ’ ;

. prior to.his arrival. and knew that his actual obje.ét:‘.'ve‘xfj". ' |

- to "silence" .the. anti-NK “students .in.Chiecago.. . : |
advise rswdﬂthat they had. disgraced the \

. Government of . Ghana and in effect committed -treason.against.
. their homeland, which'would forever Prevent their returning . - _ _
to.Ghana.. .. gg;;spgci_f:pgallya .eriticized their testimony before .




.+ stated they were misinformed -as to .conditions in Ghana'.

.G 97-349 o S

..the Senate, Subcommittee of..Senator -DODD. in which they
alleged that the NERUMAH government. is' pro-communist:: .. He..-

and,. according te |and .stated,,. "Any. time :
Ghana wants. any of you,-we' can -get you back the same day.“.,

L {:::::::::hnd |advised on arv '5 -
~19654 .that they had no direct knowledge of. having

-conferred with the subject. concerning the zo cal sym=

" pathies. of Ghanaian students in: Chicago. . $tated, b6
- however, . at. a recent social. affair for African students; bIC -
that he met .an. American Negro, a graduate of the: University .
of . Chicage, who stated that he was léavimgthe United States
in..the near .future, having accepted a position with the
. Government 8 Ghana,... This individual, whose name.
- did not .recall;.stated that his decision to. accept this .
«,stitlom,<was made at the urging of Professor: ST;~CLAIR
-DRAKE; -with.whom -he was. closely acquainted.. Professor
.\DRAKE, he stated, had described.Ghana as the. “ideal
.society," having put into .operation seciological concepts
‘ssuperior to those of. any other Afrlcan nation. ‘

| sheraton- |
Chicago; . advised-on January 27, 1965, that b6
| Iregistered at 53 a. mo, p7C
ovember 1,.1964.. He ifdicated the Embassy

,of Ghana,, 2460 -16th. Street, . NW, -Washington 9; D;Cs.. K
.checked out .of the. hotel at 11 Oo‘a.m. on,November 2 1964» .

- No.local telephone cal harged to.hls number dqring
\,h;s stay, according to 3

-

2
Y 7

Imterw‘
natlonal House;, University of Chicago,advised on Jahuary 28, b6
. 1965, that while African students frequemtly use meeting o7C

roons of .the International Hovse for meetings, he.had no
. knpwledge of any officials of Ghana being in contact with
Ghanaian gtudents or the euhﬁect addressing any sueh meeting.

IInstxtute.
- for Internaflomal.Edeation, 116 South Michigan Avenue, b6
 Chicago, advised on February 2, 1965, that the subjegt, is b7¢C

regarded as the outstanding: authowiﬁy on Africa in the
Widdle West, Consequently, the majority of visiting African

/
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.officials contact .DRAKE. durlng their visits to Chicago..

In. the past,- various educational missions from Ghana have
been. entertained by DRAKE during -their .sgay.in Chicago, . .
-and some h come. specifically. .to .Chicago .to.confer with
. DRAKE, f:;ffflwas unable to furnish any information. as. to’

. ‘any: Ghanalan Embassy.officials who have .been .in touch with .

. - DRAKE recently.

CG T—3 advised ‘on January 28, 1965; that to. his
knowledge, .no officials of the Ghana Government .on Ghana_
'Embassy bave visited the -subject at Roosevelt Universxty in
the recent past, : e me

GG T—4 adv1sed on January 28 ;. 1965, that. he .
,could furnish no information cenceraing Professor DRAKE's
being ‘in .contact with officials,of. the Ghana ‘Govérnment. .

- at.Roosevelt. University,. although DRAKE ‘is reputedly .
acquainted with a great many. Ghangian nationals beoause of
his. Peace.Corps assignment. in Ghana and his associatlon
w*th the :University of Ghana.

Public Statements of
- the. Subgect .o

iz Professor: ST. CLAIR DRAKE appeared on. rad104
program "Conference Call" on radio station WBBM: at 6: 15 -

January 6,.1965..  He. was introduced by the. moderatox,.
1 | as a professor of Sociology at -the Roosevelt .

-University,.who has made annual visits to Africa.since. -
1961, .. After a brief statement concerning the currenti:i:.
situation in the Congo; DRAKE.was asked to. answer any -

questions which the .radio audience might ask fhrough telea'.

phone. calls to the. station in the course of the. program.

. Set forth hereinafter are exeerpos from this
progranm; N

Question by Moderator.

"Isn®t therxe- also 2 mixed-up -loadership?
There is no really one leader that everybody
:Eollows in the Congo,is: there?”

- B

<%,
b

b6
b7C

b6
b7C T

“ b6

b7C
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DRAKE:;

"“There was once a ‘leader, but.he was murdered,
PATRICE LUMUMBA,; and I would say that since
LUMUMBA's muwr der, there has been no one

* leader and the fundamental . current problém

in the Congo rests on the fact, I think,. thaf o

the West has tried to make a leader out of
.2 man most Africans hate and despise.. I am.

. referring te TSHOMBE, who is now the Prime .

Minister of the Congo and any attempt. teo
impose a leader. where there is not one is -
asking for trouble, I think ..." ‘

- DRAKE:

"... The question of how‘much popular support
TSHOMBE bhas is a very difficult. question to -

- .answer. One might try it this way: It has
< -been estimated that one-sixth of the Congw. is

in military revolt against TSHOMBE, which would

. tend. to indicate that at least one-sixth diS -

displeased with him enough to revolt. The
only way we'd ever know this would be if the
Americans would stop supplying military
support to TSHOMBE and let the Africans either .
fight it out or vote it out themselves. We'll

. never know the answer to this as long as we .
prop him up with our military aid. And I ‘think

the only way to get that answer is for America
to abide by the U.N..Resolution. which asks
all nations to step- 1nterfering in the internal

. affairs of the Congo ..."

Question by unidentified ‘member of- radio audience:

"Wasn't LUMUMBA trained in Moscow by the

communists?"

DRAKE :

“"No. LUMUMBA had never been to Moscow in his
life. 1 happan to have been in Africa in 1960
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| BIRECTOR, FBI (97-4852) . = . DATEX-  g/04/65

SAC, CHICAGO- (87-349) (C) K -}
- : ALL INFORMATION CONTANED

g;zzm IS/ }N%S%’ﬁ . c/;bA

'REGISTRATION A,<“— GHANA

Re San Fran01sco 1etter dated 5/24/65.

: ' Enclosed for’ the 1nformatlon of S isco
is a copy of the report of SA!ﬁ_:ﬂ
- dated February 5, 1965, at Ch enti JOHN GIBBS
. ST. CLAIRE DRAKE REGISTRATION ACT ~ GHANA."
In view 6f the fact that the subject upon his
_return from Ghana 'in - September,.1965 will be a member
. of ‘the faculty of Stanford Unlver51ty, Palo Alto,
H‘CaIiforn1a, for the autumn quarter, the poss1b111ty
‘¢ 'ekists that he may come to the attention of the San -
;Franc1sco Office. This.is based .on DRAKE's involvement-
the past with Airlcan Student groups and pro- NKRUMAﬁ
fpolitical. factions’ and’ hlS frequent ‘eontact with ofchmals
of.thecﬁhgnarGOVerﬁhént and. Ghana Embassy. In this
regard €hieagd notes, as &et- fofth in the enclosure. ﬁftfla”

;| DRAKE allegedly assisted | ;FCJL
: Ghana Embassy, in gather ation cencerning '
anti;NKRU Ghanaian students in Chlcago

Investigation of[::::::]developed the allegatxon,
kauf_ i iha i Y e=sity in California
it

-v—h Conven&Ton———

am 1T 3 y
'who was- temporar;ly v1s1t1ng in the

é} Bureau (RM,)
1-WFO. (Info) - (RM)

1- San Fran&isco' (105- 17636) (Encls ‘1) (RM)

2- Chlcaga‘,; 5721 //
(1 - 100 ‘e:g Dre, . 0 G 7 45

wathsae O o a

6) o Lol

I \'53 JuN 28 1965
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United States, was assaulted by an anti-NNRUMAH faction of
Ghanaian students at the university and barely escaped
physical harm.

Whi i i i ity was not
established Ghana Students
Association TImTmEe AmMETICAS, @ resident of Chicago, -+ . .,
‘Subsequently advised that he had learned from other _
students .that the incident allegedly took place at
Stanford University.

-

It is possible therefore that if an anti-
RKRUMAH element exists among the African students at
Stanford, DRAKE may attempt to idéntify these individuals
to the Ghana Embassy or seek to influence them politically -
to support NKRUMAH, o

DRAKE is not a Security Index sibjbet of the
Chicago Office and no specific investigation is being

requested, however, San Francisco should be alert for~’ o
any information developed indicating DRAKE is in: ’
violation of the Foreign Agents Registration Act.
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classification per OGA letter
dated 6/10/2008

SAC, Milwaukee (65-1199) 3/1i/65
(ﬂ I - / G S/, ” g
Director, FBI (65-65576)— S
GERARD ERTENS LB po2?
ESP - R ERTVATTVE)

YL
Relllairtel and accompaonying letterhead netioran both

dated 2/26/65 whercin I[lilwaukee suzgestion that specific -
individuals ncned in the letterhead memorandun be intervicwed,

Lareau

lor | based on tie information

y B

-

{1

im

(m
()

i

70

~ past three~four years,

(1) -

Turnished in re letterhcad nenors memoranu‘—'*gtm. <

With regard to the other names set forth in re letierhead

nemorzimiun, Bufiles contain the following:

was a U.S. Senator irom Webraske ror a short period in 1954..
She and her mother met tor in December, 1954. TFor the

throughout the world and undoubtedly visited the USSR im early

lartin Florian Carl Joseph Ferz, born 7/9/17, New York,
Rew York, as late as June, 1962, was a foreign service officer
of the State Department il

. John Gibbs St. Clair Drake, horn 1/2/11, Suffolk, Virgix}ia,g\
is a forper official of the Peace Corps, who setrved im Giana, Afrlca‘,.

Jomes Herman Robinson, born 1/24/07, Enoxville, Tennessce,'..

at the time of his appearance before the Eouse Committee on
Un~-Anerican Activities on 5/5/64 was the Director of Operation

Crossroads, Africa,lInc., 1590 5th Avenue, New York City, a privately,

Tinanced organization. Reobinson at that tine was alse a pember X
of the National Advisory Council of the Peace Cams,'igﬁbﬁm &
g “:\'~5“'.;,.)/

= WEO (65-9193) <, \/wf .

~ 161~1681{{Drake) PRy y
1 - 100-157512 TR N e %
- 100- K VY R SORDED &
3oL = 165 A3 1966 g
Diiwlg.(9)~ . - SEE NOTE PAGE TWO ~~ = g
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‘ .
Iirs. George P. Abel, who »7cC

has apparently traveled extensigg)%g\
1

b6
b7C
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letter to
RE: GERARD

65~68576

persons vwe

SAC, Milwaukee
[ERTENS

In view of subject's statem_ent, that none of the above
re individuals with whom he engaged in homosexual

relationships, the Burcau does not feel any useful purpose will

be served by interviewing them. Ko intelligeace significance

is attached to the fact thay the Soviets obtained their names
uniess subject also furnished to them, which he denies, derogatory
background on the individuals which made them susceptible to
compronise S

(C)

<

bl

(Ch




\ o¢f1ce. ‘No reply to thms 1etter is contemplated'”

'"Dear Slx.

GG 161-521 S ;7.A:;ij P

L : Flve (5) cop1es of Exhiblt d.(appllcatzon for 7s -
A'membership in UNAVA) . L

‘ Five (5)- copies of=Exhibit D (cllpplngs fr0m ‘f
“Chlcago Defender", 1/25/41) . -

i:'ADMINISTRATIVE : ;f R ;'i L ;i’7'a’, o 74:. ﬂ,(g(fs; L

The followxng letter dated January 26 1962

Lon staflohery of Rooseveélt University, 430 South chhiga

Avenue, Chicago 5, Illinois, was received by.the. chlcago o

‘"Reglonal Director

Federal Bureau of Inﬁestigatlon
536 South Clark- Street \

"fchlcago Illidois - Lo e et T e e

"It has come ‘to ny” attention that w;thin the last

L fow weeks, certain persons represem::mcr themselves as-agents -
.. of your bureau have visited a number of ny colleagues, ‘friends - o
" and acquaintances- makinhg ‘inquiries’ about my associations; ‘charads
»' > ter, publications, and varied activities, . These-alleged = '
:tinvestigators have said that the: inqukies are being made 'in |

connection with Federal emplqyment I use the term 'alleged®,
since 1 have never appliéd for, Federal employment, it is
conceivable to me that the FBI would use deceptlon in acqulring
1nformatlon. , S

"If however, these are bona flde 1nyestlgators,

o 1 think I have.the ‘right to bé informed .as. to who has told .
"~ .. the FBI.that I am seeking Federal- employmént, and as to why .
’ I am being *1nvest1gated’ A lot of money is being spent, a

lot of time being used, - and many people being bothered ‘to. £ind

- out facts that are a matter of public record and sworn- statement.
. It seems a bit silly to me, as well as. a downright waste of :

the taxpayers money  given the fact that I am not seeking

,Federal employmenf. ORI Sl T

Lﬁ;fﬁ's"
’)COVER,PAGE

s . A X .
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, ~"And frankly, I resent it. So I would appreclate
some clariflcatibn of this inexplicable episode in my long,
open-and-above~board career as an academlc, a concerned
citizen, and I thlnk a loyal Amermcan‘,x

"Sincerely yours,

Sy i -z

St. Clair Drake, ' :
Professor of Sociologyﬁj

Careful con51derat10n has been glven to each
source concealed and T symbols were utilized only In those |
1nstances where they were deemed necessary.
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'(signed)" St. Clalr Drake = L. f;;'
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AND OTHER PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

. .. Full field investigation being ordered at requast af .
Civil Seivice Commission based on inf n concernina i
controversial American

[ 1st. Clair Drake
b6

Negro with who
b7C

RO0SGVElt UNiVersity where| rils'

/}r-h’f;/ S nrofessor oF saciolaov. |

B =
|
r
1 E!lc, . 1 _I . . I Py R 20 {967
1 - Mr. Deloach ‘1 « Br, Cleveland o OO .
1 = Mr. Papich q\‘_‘_

ORIGINAL IN T
S ' FILETY 1N {u. e

B4 ROVET WJW cmnﬂm
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o . ___la Negro {(wife iz white), was placed on
¥BI's "no contact list™ 1962 following criticism of FBI for
investigating him in connection with proposed employment with
Peace Corps. Professor Drake has sponsored Communist Party front
groups and has aSsociated with Communist Party members and
sympathizers. Investigation of St. Clair Drake conducted 1965
{Registration Act = Ghana) based on gllegation of his assisting
Nkrumah government of Ghana in gathering information on anti-Nkyumabh
students in Chicago. He reportedly developed close personal .
friendship with former President Nkrumah, whom he defended against
accusations of being procommunist.

ACTION:

1. Full field investigation is being ordered; State
Department is being requested to conduct overseas investigation. )
Field offices are being instructed to assign investigation to E
mature, experienced Agent personnel. : -

) B 2. This memorandum should be directed to Domestic ,
Intelligence Division fox following purposes:

bl

b, Information re a i?c
Regerve A Index subject, and his possgible employment at
is of interest to Domestic Intelligence

Divigion.

c¢. Liaison Section is requested to furnish State
‘ - . oo _ hich shi s

b6
= ation in « L1LEep7C

re !and has been previously
£ tate Départment. oState Depariment should
be advised that memorandum yvequesting foreign investigation

will be forwarded to State Department in near future.

-2 -




UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

Federal Investigative

Services Division May 1, 2009

Mr. William J. Maxwell, University Scholar
Associate Professor of English

Department of English

608 South Wright Street

Urbana, IL 61801

Dear Mr. Maxwell: .

) rt::f»h(

This is in reference to our January 7, 2009, letter to you regarding St. Clair Drake. We advised
you information on document 3 required additional consultation with the Department of State

before it could be released.

Enclosed is document 3 that has been reviewed by the Department of State. This information is

being furnished with no deletions.

If you have any questions regarding this response, please contact the Freedom of Information

Privacy Act Branch at 724-794-5612, extension 7000. Please reference tracking #2009-02943.

Sincerely,

/ A .
((Z‘Zﬁ/( /@Jz-ux-ta
Carol Dennis
FOI/PA Specialist

Enclosures

www.opm.gov Our mission is to ensure the Federal Government has an effective civilian workforce www.usajobs.gov
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going to sponsor & ten-week lscture course on "Negroes Fight
for Freedom.” Informant said that Drake was to be ons of the
lecturers. The sbove-mentioned course was prepared with the
cooperation of the Abrahsm Lincoln School (cited as subversive
by the Attorney Ceneral).

The Decembexr 11, 1950, issus of “Iabor Action", official
organ of the Imdependent Socielist lssgue, carried an sriicle
that St. Claire Drake hed been the speaker st & regular meet-
ing of thes Socislist Youth League in Chicago, Illinois, during
November 1950. (The Socialist Youth Ieagua has been cited

as & Commmipt organizstion by the Atitorney Genersl.)

3. 0ffice of Security, Devartmeni of State, 1nromt1$: A
memorandum dated April 10, 1951, states in part: Subject's

case vas presented to the National Sslection Coxmittes, Board
of Foreign Scholmrships, on October 9, 1950. It was the
Foard's decision to reject subject's application on the
grounds of gensral unsultability.” The memorandum goes on to
state that "Benator J. Williem Fulbright, who had entered
the room shortly after the beginning of the presentation,
asked for the floor snd steted that inseruch as this wvas a
Government program sponsored by Govermmant funds thet he saw
no resson for revarding Drske, regardless of his color,
because of his being a consclentious objector. In additionm,
Senstor Fulbright pointed out that . . . he d@ld not feel the
- Board should lean over beckwerd in this cese; because the
applicant was colored, and approve him for smother grant."

Another memorandum dated Septembexr 2k, 1958, states that the
cage of the sbove-named individual wes presented to the
Committse on Selesctions of the Board of Foreign Scholarships
_on that date. It wves the decision of the Committee to
dizapprove him for Fulbright assistenca.

We heve been informelly advised that it is most unusual for
Senstor Fulbright to appear before the Boerd end take & definite stand
on &n individuel caae.

LFB:dhm:M/SEC
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37 Declassify aftgy BURBAU OF AFRICAN AFPAIRS / /
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TO : INR/DDC - Mr. Wellborn 7 November 25, 196 T tk
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FROM * AF/AFW - William C. TrimbIf "

SUBJECT: Ghanaian Surveillance of Students in Chicago

AFW is interested in_the attached Chicago FBI Report of )if‘«@
. ‘ 0

. October 29, 1964 in which’ | _ |
4 7is quoted as saying he was 5—-‘/

7
informed that Ghanaiap Fmbassy offfeial (Second Secretary) Peter of[x)a&lm;f&m e
NUAMAH had ob ineg the assistance of Professor John St. Clair d/f

% . 7 t
¥ DRAKE of the Sociology Department at Roosevelt University in ’2_ g (
gathering information concerning the anti-Nkrumah students in d’\

Chicago. . — 3
{’_:*':)- TR
Newr 20 a7

V It is pééﬁiﬁlé that Drake, who has been on friendly terms with
A F"§ Nkrumah#in the past, did assist Nuamah, or it is possible that

Nuamah, who has spent many years in this country, knew Drake ‘,}79&7
previously and merely called to see if Drake could or would tell Onde
him anything. It is even conceivable that information y

. 7/
,\_g;%{&:ﬁ is based on rumor or spite. - /

& Whatever the case, it might be useful to check this story out o}')ﬁ?/&

0/

T d further, if possible, either by checking discreetly on Drake's .
' activ:i.tiestp , . r--if it would "7/\
not compromise sources or prejudice the possibili"'t‘y of obtaining
% more useful information ——__j.--by interviewing

Drake personally.

B FE TORMATION CONTAIRED 27 &\

BEREE z%aa&:a.é}gssﬁig S

BATE Z//00 WL
Attachment A 9/ﬂ/ﬁ'

FBI Report, Chicago, Illinois,
dated October 29, 1964
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Exemption (b)( ), E.O. 12958, 25x( )( X )

BORN: January 2, 1911
PLACE :Suffolk, Virginia

RESIDENCE
BUREAU FILE NUMBER:
WASHINGTON F1ELD OFFICE:

PASsPORT NUMBER:
ATTORNEY:

TRAVEL PLANS

Poaf oF DEPARTURE:

DATE éF DEPARTURE ¢

MEANS OF TRANSPORTATIONZ
PROPOSED LENGTH OF STAY:
COUNTRIES TO BE VISITED:

PurPOSE OF TRIP:

Copy to S F

by. rauting slip for

&-tlo [] action

date q ~ R T
by. LT = TAL

~ D

245 Teland Ave., Palo Alto,
California
Unknown :

C360087 issued August 21, 1962;
Renewed August 1965 at New York

New York

August 23, 1965
Air - Pan American
Till October 1, when I return to U.S. to teach
Ghana |

I am teaching at University of Ghana. Came to

lecture at Syracuse University for 2 weeks.
Must be back in Ghana by August 24, 1965

\ -
PASSPORT OFF | cg7 /—/7% 2
» JOHNSQ

PT/L - ROBERT YT RECORDED
’ 25 SEP 22 1965
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FBI LIAISON:

DATE OF BIRTH:
PLACE' OF BIRTH:

RESIDENCE:

BUREAU FILE NUMBER:
WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE:
PASSPORT’NUMBER:

DATE OF ISSUE:

PLACE OF ISSUE:

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:

PROPOSED TRAVEL PLANS

DATE OF DEPARTURE:
PURPOSE OF TRIP:
LENGTH OF STAY:

MEANS OF TRANSPORTATION:

COUNTRIES TO BE VISITED:

Copy to_yz" o=
by routing slip for
& info __.._,.30tion

5 oS et

June 28, 1971

FOR INFORMATTON ONLY

RE: DRAKE,JR., JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAI

BLLER! %%sz:@ﬁz@m’ma% ggmﬁu‘
VEREL 18 LRCLASSE 5 %J

A}

i.:..

at’

= <
DEPARTMENT OF STATE '~ r =

Washington, D.C. 20520

January 2, 1911

Suffolk, Virginia USA

245 Leland Avenue
Palo Alto, California 94306

=Halenewn 6?‘7,.?4??:;?;\

B 1353199

Exemption (b
June 15, 1971 X ) E.O. 12958, 2
Declassify after SXC )

i ‘ guiren e — I

san Francisco, Wmpurence T
i . Date B "“, s = .

355-05-5862 —1

June 29, 1971

Vigit friends at universities and to use
libraries and museums.
3 -—
3 months 4’“’ - X’ﬁb ;2 _
ccr i st i
Air

TOT RECORDED.

England, France, SwitzerﬂdndJUEeg§§J§31\

Holland & Greece. S
. T

77_ LR

PASSPORT OFFICE
Robert D. Johnson




UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

Federal Investigative
Services Division January 7, 2009

Mr. William J. Maxwell, University Scholar
Associate Professor of English

Department of English

608 South Wright Street

Urbana, IL 61801

Dear Mr. Maxwell:

This is in reference to your January 27, 2008, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to
the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) for information regarding St. Clair Drake. The FBI
forwarded documents that originated with the Civil Service Commission for our review and
direct response to you.

The enclosed documents have been reviewed pursuant to the provisions of the FOIA. The Civil
Service Commission’s information is provided to you with no deletions.

Document 3 contains information furnished by the Department of State. We are in the process of
consulting with the Department of State regarding the release of this information. You will be
notified of the results of our consultation.

Document 2 contains deletions made by the FBL. The appropriate exemption appears next to the
redacted information. You may appeal these denials by writing to the following address within
sixty days of the date of this letter: Co-Director, Office of Information and Privacy, United States
Department of Justice, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-
0001 within sixty days from the date of this letter. The envelope and the letter should be clearly
marked “Freedom of Information Appeal” or “Information Appeal.”

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact the Freedom of Information
Privacy Act Group at 724-794-5612 extension 7000. Please reference tracking #2009-02943.

Sincerely,

Ve

/) ®),
(e, B—

Christine Bilunka
Chief, FOI/PA Branch

Enclosures

www.opm.gov Our mission is to ensure the Federal Government has an effective civilian workforce www.usajobs.gov
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UNITED STATES CIVIE SERRICE COMMISSION DATE: ¢ i EPLY REFER T0 CASE SERIAL NO:

BUREAU OF DEP ARTME OP ERATIONS 9—223;61// h.23.620362 ' —FT 1
NAMF; *

VWASHINGTON 25, D. C.
"REFERRAL OF CASE TO FBI

FOR INVESTIGATION DRAKE, John Gibbs Ste Clair
AGENCY:
TO: International Cooperation Administretion

Honorable Je Edgar Hoover AUTHORITY FOR INVESTIGATION:
Director . C
Federal Bureau of Investigation g Atomic Emfrgy Act of 1954, 83rd Congress, 2nd Session
Washington 25, D. C. Sthar Soblic Laws

[J Executive Order 10422 as Amended .

{3 Executive Order 10450 as €nded h

This case is referred to you for investigation in view of the ipfdfmation contained in the Basis For Re-
ferral specified below. Please furnish copies of your tepéty'gf?nv stigation to this office in the regular
manner. {‘) ' )

e ST C lure
BASIS FOR REFERRAL: @E‘\ 4 S 'l 6 .
[ FBI Files ¥4 DHXQJ Johw Gibbs ST.Clare

(] CSC Security Investigations Index

[ CSC Security Research Files

[0 House Committee on Un-American Actjvities Files
[ Office of Naval Intelligence Files

3 Department of Army Files

(] Department of Air Force Files

[] Coast Guard Intelligence Files

[ Application Form, Personnel Security Questionnaire, or Standard Form 86

[ Confidential Inquiry Form(s)

Report of previous investigation. Copies attached as indicated under Enclosures.
[ Report of previous investigation. Report may be reviewed at the Office of Chief, Investigations !

Division. Arrangements for review may be made by telephoning Code 129, extension 5104.
(3 Other (Specify)

(

REMARKS:

Flease refer to Internationsal Cooperation Administration letter dated
9-18-61 with referenced endlosures, which reise a question of loyalty. The

Commission has conducted no investigation in this case. Our Security Research N
Files have not been searched, . . ;}

ENCLOSURES: oL, L MOT-12 5

. . r ) r/é §
——CSC Form 257 with attachments. REC A e s
—Application Form, 2 copies of PSQ, or Standard Form 86.

— Copies ot reports of previous investigation.
— Form DI-17, DI-17A, or DI-34

X ‘Endlosures in duplicate

] ..f@l%

NOVEMBER 1958
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RYES ONLY 6 ' 1) 2§md 2. 1?;332
. Mrs. Dorothy Jacobsen , September 11, 1961
Director of Personnel, Peace Corps
300 M.
Charles K. Keating, M/SEC, ICA

613 S.

' %2 UC LP/BLI/LCW
IRAKE, John Gibbs St. Claire

The following information does not represent & full field investigs-
tion, but is taken from the files of the House Committse on Un~imerican
Activities, the FBI, and the Office of Security, Depertment of State, in
response to our request for & name check: .

1. House Committee on Un-American Astivities information (Oenersl

Indices): *The Worker® (Comaunist pxmlieatims, undsr dmte
of August £9, 1948, listed St. Cimire Drake ss the sigper of
2 statement by Negro Amsricans in bebalf of arrested Commmist

leaders.

4 photostat of & letterheed dsted Mey 5, 195C, showed Bt. Clsire
Muaw@mxotmntmlmmumm
the }umdt Bill. (The Mundt Bill was legisistion to attempt to
control Commmist activities in the United States.)

2. JBI informstion: Tne Jenuary 25, 1941, issue of the "Chicmgo
Defender’ conteined & photograph of four Eegroos vith right
hands upraised. The csplion set forth the statemepnt that they
“swear they will not fight for Uncle Sem.” One of these
individusls was listed as St. Claire IDrske. The article ac-
companying the photograph set forth that the four individuals
were Chicago members of the "Consclentious Objectors Against
Jir Crow", who vowed mever to fight in the Armed Forces of the
United Btates so long as iis announced policy of racial
gsegregation wvas maintsined. It further stated that Irake was
the pecretery of the “Conscientious Objectors Agminst Jix Crow.”

evelusted as believed to be reliasble

b7D

Ao

Ineske ves listed es one of the endorsers, snd informent sdvised
thet he vas cne of the speakers at the above Conference.

A relisble informant reported in April 1946 that Du Ssble lodge
of the TR0 (cited az Commmnist by the Atiormey Generel) was

&’,‘v*; ,\
encrosuie ) - 10




.
>

' ' Lt ) rpiudhe NS OITI .

N
- . '.
T

BN -2 - 1)23.62. 1362

going to sponsor & ten-week lescture course on "Negroes Fight
for Freedom.” Informsnt seid that Drake was to be one of the
lecturers. The sbove-mentioned course was prepered with the
cooperation of the Abraham Lincoln School (cited as subversive
by the Attorney Ceneral).

The December 11, 1950, issus of “Iabor Action", officiel
organ of the Independent Socielist lssgue, cerried an sriicle
thet Bt. Cleire Drake hed been the gpesker st & regulsr meet-
ing of ths Socialist Youth lesgue in Chicego, Illinois, dwing
November 1950. (The Bocialist Youth Leagus has been cited

es & Commmist orgapistion by the Attorney Genersl.)

LFRB:dhm:M/SEC
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Informabion -Bfo%éq.ne%‘roin "Woo's Who in Americe," V'o]:;n‘ 31, 1960-61)

”

DRAKE, (John Gibbs) St. Clair
Educator, Anthropologist

2 UC LP/PLI/LCH
Born: Suffolk, Va., Jamary 2, 1911; s. John Gibbs St. Clair end Bessie Lee
(Bowles) D. :

B. 8. " Hempton Institute, 1031

Postgrad.. University of Chicago, 1937-40

Ph. D. in Anthropology, 1954

Married Elizebeth Dewey Johns, June 17, 1942; children - Sandre, Karl J.

1935-37 Instructor, Soclology end Amthropology, Dillexd University
19k1-42
' 1937-38 Julius Rosenweld fellow, University of Chicago

19kT-48 :

1940-13. Associste Director, Illinois Commnity Condition Urban Colored
Population

1943-k5 Statistician, Med. Div., U. S. Maritime Service, N.Y.C.

1946-48 Asst. Prof. Socioclogy end Authropology, Roosevelt College, Chicego

1948.54 Asso. Prof.

195hen= Prof. Sociology

Rosenwald Fellow for study of race relations in Grest Britain, 19k7-49

Vis. Lecturer, Social Anthropology, Boston University, 1953

Research Asso., Twentieth Century Fund's Survey of Tropical Africe, 1953-5k
Vis. Prof., Social Sciences, U. Liberis, Republic of Liberis, W. Africe, 195k
Studied impact of press, film and radio on W. Africe, under grant from Ford
Foundation, 1954~55

Consultant, Ford Foundstion, African Fellowship Treining Program, 1955-5T7

Fellow American Anthrop. Associstion

African Studies Associmtion, U.S.A.

Menber, Internstionsl Society for Study Race Relations
Americen Society Africen Culture

Phi Beta Sigms

Coanthor - "Black Mstropolis,” 1945
Home Address: 56kl Maryland Aveme
Office: Roosevelt College, Chicego

I
LS




SUBJECT:

DATE: 0&6-12-2003

CLASZIFIED BY 60322 UC LP/SPLJSLCW
. DECLASSIFY
| 05-12-2033

T 4|..
!
pons o
5 .
20
X 'Y

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES

5010-108

OM: 25% 3.311)

}ERNMENT

Memorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI (97-4852)

CLASSIFICATION FPER 0GA LETTER
DATED 0&6-10-Z008

DATE:

2-20-64

SAC, WFO (100-35657) (P)

episteLint
,,;_,/sz—m

ZH/SIY :
CLASSIFIED BY M

JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE DECLASSIFY ON: 29X

2%

{0

I

- GHANA '
(oo CG) 7/,
ReCGlet to Bureau, 12-23-63, and Bulet to
Chicago, 1-15-64.
On 1-7-64, | | Registration Section, b6
Internal Security Division, U. S. Department of Justice, DC
- advised SAI |that records of that
ueet « Section failed to reveal subject had registered under
gg §§ provisions of the Foreign Agents Registration Act of
2rozne 1938, as amended.
§§“=ES On 2-7-64, records, as made available by the !
ngﬁgﬁ Offices of Security a, U. S. State Department, _
ZZ& were reviewed by SA These records contained oo
= =7 results of Bureau's investigation of subject in 1961
Eaéggg and 1962 as '"Peace Corps Applicant™ and the only sub
-':g.'.:'-m?r’?e: 1 3 ] .
(5
N In granting WFO authority to interviewl I .
concerning the "Ghana Students Association E;C
(o) ericas'" under that caption, Bureau stated it did

not de51re that[::::;:]be interviewed specifically regarding
any article written by him critical of the Ghanaian Government

for which that Government may ha aken reprisals against

him. However, any information may volunteer in this
regard, as well as information concerning subject's involvement,
will be furnished Bureau and interested offices.

concerning subject to CIA
information will be. furn

and, upon receipt, pertinent
shed to Bureau and interested

offices./ Ry | j
EX. - 117 7
=~ B
2 mmemn e iy gy REG 52 LIS )
1 - WFO ‘

12 FEB 24 1944

JCC:ctw




¥, wanmws ™

DECLAZSSIFIED EY 60322 UC LE/PLISLCU

HDI Dc- lé: zona “ .
"OGA release per ‘ - I b7C
letter 6/10/2008

SAC, Chicago (97~349) o 1/15/64

AL, .

irector, (97-4852) — 2/9/80
EBL)5 90
s CL{ SIFIED BY

- - JOHN. GIBBS ST, CLAIR DRAKE DPECLASSIFY OMI25
REGISTRATION ACT - GHANA ,

o | P2y
. o ReCGlet 12/23/63o ,,,,,, ’ /

1R WEFO che records of CI and Registration Sec ion of
Depariment as requested in relet and also check State Department
. security records regarding subjectgl Conitict with Peace Corps
not believed necessary or desirable at this time, It is noted
‘that no information has been received indicating that subject is
acting as an agent in the U.S. for the Goverament of Ghana. The
fact that he has defended the President of Ghana is not in itseli

§§ ,:, suffiicient basis for instituting a Registration Aet investigation
C o~ =W of subject,  If the leads set forth herein Zail to develop any
f %’w"  information indicating subjeet may be acting as an agent for
gE§ .Ghana, further investigation is not warranted at this time.
js 'E‘ o ) "
\‘ gg%}_z - WFO MAILED 26 |
. ES5 ( ' JAN 1 4 1904
 B25 :
e %ﬁ%’ EHM:S]'JM o ‘ Tn bty
£ 1, L - N T
=&tz (6)
1 44
) NOTE:

e Subject was investigated in 1962 as Peace Corps applicant.
- Investigation revealed he was affiliated with several ‘progommunist
groups. and that he had served as an instructor at the University of
Ghana, Subject learned of our investigation and addressed a letter
: critical of it to our Chicago Office, In February, 1962, subject
S was placed on the list of persons "not to be contacted" w&thout
i prior Bureau approval. Chicago has developed information” “from
i two African students in the U,S, indicating subject is pro-Ghana
- and that he has defended President Nkrumah of Ghana in the past
kr «~.wheh critieal conment apparently concerned him, ; In view of

fact we completed deyailed investigation of subjgct in 1962
! and there is no evidence indicating he is acting as an agent
L pomn——of the Ghana Governmént at this time, no further investigation

;
i ome— of subject appears warranted at this time with the exception
i S ——%f that set forth herein, g

¢  Conrad i
1§ DeLoach 5
r D 1
it « Evans . P ) . \
4 ' : |
» N N
7 ’

J Gale
{ Rosen
i bk Sullivan
| Tuvel
Trot(er

Holm
‘Gandy WAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT L]
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